The Company's primary focus is the exploration and development of the Long Valley and Imperial Projects.  In
addition to the exploration at these Properties, the Company may evaluate other prospects worthy of exploration and
development.  The ability of the Company to do so is contingent upon its ongoing ability to raise the risk capital
necessary to advance such prospects.

Approval
The Board of Directors of the Company have approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A.

Other Information
Additional information related to the Company is available for viewing on the Company’s website at
www.koremining.com.

J 1

APPENDIX J

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[see attached]

KORE MINING LTD.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

KORE MINING LTD.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars) AS AT JANUARY 31, 2018

2

 Eureka
Resources

Inc.
 Kore Mining

Ltd.
Notes  Pro-forma

Adjustments
 Pro-forma

Consolidated
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 68,781$   35,207$   4(a) 4(b) 2,102,900   2,206,888$
Amounts receivable 2,407   27,082   -   29,489
BC Mining Exploration tax credit receivable 11,112   -   -   11,112
Prepaid expenses and advances 5,625   61,330   -   66,955

Total current assets 87,925   123,619   2,102,900   2,314,444

Non-current assets
Reclamation bonds 21,204   -   -   21,204
Mineral properties 1,169,570   705,289   -   1,874,859

Total non-current assets 1,190,774   705,289   -   1,896,063

Total assets 1,278,699$   828,908$   2,102,900$   4,210,507$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 45,986   769,451   -   815,437
Due to related parties 140,582   -   4(c) ( 127,400) 13,182

Total current liabilities 186,568   769,451   ( 127,400) 828,619

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 7,390,156$   2,536,885$   4(e) ( 2,156,630) 7,770,411$
Reserves 938,536   -   4(e) ( 701,242) 237,294
Deficit ( 7,236,561) ( 2,449,148) 4(e) 5,088,172   ( 4,597,537)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   ( 28,280) -   ( 28,280)

Total shareholders' equity 1,092,131   59,457   2,230,300   3,381,888

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,278,699$   828,908$   2,102,900$   4,210,507$

KORE MINING LTD.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for number of and earnings per share)
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2017

3

 Eureka
Resources

Inc.
 Kore Mining

Ltd.  Notes
 Pro-forma

Adjustments
 Pro-forma

Consolidated

Expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenses -   524,152   4(d) 810,993   1,335,145
Management fees and salaries 206,170   507,000   -   713,170
General and administration 73,085   64,026   -   137,111
Marketing, advisory and investor relations 236,094   26,221   -   262,315
Professional fees 91,928   67,005   -   158,933
Share-based compensation 130,000   -   -   130,000

737,277   1,188,404   810,993   2,736,674
Other income/expense

Interest expense -   147,980   -   147,980
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 643   ( 40,391) -   ( 39,748)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets 36,901   -   -   36,901
Other (income)/expense -   251   -   251
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities 3,750   -   -   3,750
Gain on sale of marketable securities ( 990) -   -   ( 990)
Other income - flow-through premium ( 32,611) -   -   ( 32,611)
Reverse acquisition cost -   -   1,898,389   1,898,389

7,693   107,840   1,898,389   2,013,922

Net loss for the year 744,970   1,296,244   2,709,382   4,750,596

Item that may be subsequently reclassified to net income

Cumulative translation adjustment -   41,174   -   41,174

Comprehensive loss for the year 744,970   1,337,418   2,709,382   4,791,770

Basic and diluted loss per share 0.02 0.09 0.07

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 40,959,076   14,825,422   66,841,954

KORE MINING LTD.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for number of and earnings per share)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2018

4

 Eureka
Resources

Inc.
 Kore Mining

Ltd.  Notes
 Pro-forma

Adjustments
 Pro-forma

Consolidated
Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenses -   221,897   4(d) 1,406   223,303
Management fees and salaries 24,424   135,500   -   159,924
General and administration 14,594   33,377   -   47,971
Marketing, advisory and investor relations 6,500   21,987   -   28,487
Professional fees 16,586   7,560   -   24,146

62,104   420,321   1,406   483,831
Other income/expense

Interest expense -   194   -   194
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss ( 403) ( 1,247) -   ( 1,650)

( 403) ( 1,053) -   ( 1,456)

Net loss for the year 61,701   419,268   1,406   482,375

Item that may be subsequently reclassified to net income
Cumulative translation adjustment -   ( 12,894) -   ( 12,894)

Comprehensive loss for the year 61,701   406,374   1,406   469,481

Basic and diluted loss per share 0.00 0.02 0.01

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 47,307,511   17,907,220   66,841,954

KORE MINING LTD.
NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars) AS AT JANUARY 31, 2018

5

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Kore Mining Ltd.
(“Kore” or the “Company”) as of October 31, 2017 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements
of loss and comprehensive loss for the twelve month period ended October 31, 2017 and for the three